
 

 
 

Strategic and Technical Planning 
Committee 

 
Date: Monday, 2 September 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 6 )  
Duncan Sowry-House (Chair), Dave Bolwell (Vice-Chair), Belinda Bawden, Toni Coombs, 
Richard Crabb, Spencer Flower, Sherry Jespersen, David Northam, Belinda Ridout, 
Pete Roper, David Taylor and David Tooke 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 - elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

3 - 28 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2024. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   REGISTRATION FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AND STATEMENTS 
 

 

 Members of the public wishing to speak to the Committee on a 
planning application should notify the Democratic Services Officer 
listed on the front of this agenda. This must be done no later than two 
clear working days before the meeting. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee.  Guide to Public Speaking at 
Planning Committee 
 
The deadline for notifying a request to speak is 8.30am Thursday 29 
August 2024. 
 

 

5.   APPLICATION NO: P/TRT/2024/03586 - LAND AT E 388252 N 
120480 DINAHS HOLLOW MELBURY ABBAS SP7 0DE 
 

29 - 44 

 A Tree Works Application has been received to remove trees at 
woodland Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 38/2/05 at Dinah’s Hollow, 
Melbury Abbas. The works are required in order to implement a 
Highways scheme. 
 

 

6.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

7.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the item of business is considered.   
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting.   
 

 

 
 

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgpublicspeakingatplanning%22
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgpublicspeakingatplanning%22


 
 

 
 

  
 

  
     

    
 

   
 

 
   

 
   

 
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

28.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2024 were confirmed and signed. 
 

29.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Northam declared that he had sat on the Weymouth Town Council Planning 
Committee when item 5a was heard, however would approach the application with 
an open mind and was not pre-determined.  
 

30.   Registration for public speaking and statements 
 
All details on public participation are reported in the items below.  
 

31.   Application No: P/FUL/2023/04657- East Chickerell Court Farm, Chickerell, 
Weymouth 
 
The Lead Project Officer presented the application for the development of a 
battery energy storage system (BESS). The proposed site would be located within 

Public Document Pack

STRATEGIC AND TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF  MEETING  HELD  ON  MONDAY 29 JULY 2024

Present:  Cllrs  Duncan  Sowry-House (Chair), Dave  Bolwell (Vice-Chair),
Belinda  Bawden, Toni  Coombs, Spencer  Flower, David  Northam, Belinda  Ridout,
Pete  Roper, David  Taylor and David  Tooke

Apologies:  Cllrs  Richard  Crabb and Sherry  Jespersen

Also present:  Cllrs Shane Bartlett, Scott Florek, Craig Monks, David Shortell and Andy
Skeats

Also present remotely:  Cllr Gill Taylor

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Ann Collins (Development  Management  Area Manager  –  Western and Southern
Team), Philip Crowther (Legal Business  Partner  -  Regulatory), Kim Cowell
(Development Management Area Manager  -  Eastern Team), Mike Garrity (Head of 
Planning), Steve Savage (Transport Development Liaison Manager), Diana Mezzogori-
Curran (Senior Planning Officer), Joshua Kennedy (Democratic Services Officer), Paul 
Eastwood (Engineer (Development Liaison)), Matthew Pochin-Hawkes (Lead Project 
Officer) and Matthew Turnbull (Democratic and Electoral Services Apprentice)

Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting):

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 

Chickerell and members were informed of the various designations of the 
application site and surrounding areas. It was also noted that there was a current 
application for approximately 400 homes to the west of the site and the proposed 
location of that application was shown on a map to provide an indication of 
proximity between the two sites.  
 
The topography of the site was explained to members and a number of 
photographs were provided from various viewpoints around the site and access 
points to and from the site. A proposed site plan was provided and the layout and 
composition of the site was explained by the case officer, who also
[...]
residents. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11:32 – 11:44 
 
Mr Etheridge and Mr Troup spoke as representatives of the applicant in support of 
the application. They expressed that the BESS compound would comply with 
safety regulations and that the risk from a fire spreading between containers was 
very low.  
 
Following the public speakers the Lead Project Officer clarified that there had been 
one incident of a fire at a BESS facility in the UK and that site was not operated by 
the applicant; there had been 16 letters of support for the application in addition to 
the letters of objection and that the NPPF stated that the applicant did not need to 
demonstrate the need for the development.  
 
The Lead Project Officer provided the following responses to questions from 
members about the application: 

• The application would follow national guidance on the storage of water that 
would provide for a minimum of two hours of use in the event of a fire.  

• The general guidance on lithium BESS fires is to use a defensive approach 
with water used to cool the other units down and prevent the fire from 
spreading.  

• The Environment Agency had been consulted about runoff and the 
applicant had designed the scheme to include attenuation ponds. 

• The Energy Act amends the Electricity Act to acknowledge that batteries 
are a distinct form of energy generation. The proposals would contribute to 
decarbonisation of the National Grid, by allowing the storage of energy 
from renewable sources and reducing curtailment of renewable energy 
generation.  

Page 5



4 

• The time limit of 40 years was standard for a BESS facility. It is not known 
what the demand will be for such a site in the future, given technological 
developments.  

• The Emergency Planning Team at Dorset Council had been consulted on 
the application and would assist in coordinating an emergency response in 
the event of a fire. 

• It was considered that the proposed access was sufficient to allow 
eme
[...]
outweighed the harm to the Green Belt by 
reason of inappropriateness, openness and any other harm.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer provided details around the Noise Impact Assessment 
that had been submitted, the impact on residential amenity, the biodiversity plan 
and the impact on highways.  
 
Fire risk was a principal concern, however, the application had been amended 
following consultation with the Local Fire service and it had been ensured that 
access around the site was compliant with their advice.  
 
Ms Lewis spoke in support of the application as a representative of the applicant. 
She expressed that the development would be important in providing renewable 
energy benefits and that stakeholders had been closely consulted with to provide a 
scheme that was acceptable.  
 
In response to members questions the Senior Planning Officer provided the 
following responses: 

• It had been agreed with the Fire Service that a single access point was 
considered acceptable. 

Page 7



6 

• The renewable energy benefits came from the storage of energy from 
renewable sources and this was given substantial weight when considering 
the balance of the application.  

• The compound should be located within 1km of the substation for it to be 
considered viable, therefore the location of the site was crucial to the 
compound.  
 

Members had the opportunity to debate the merits of the application. 
Proposed by Cllr Ridout and seconded by Cllr Northam.  
 
Decision: That the application be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
appendix to these minutes.  
  
 

33.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

34.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.  
 

35.   Update Sheet 
 
 
Decision List 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 2.50 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



Strategic and Technical Planning Committee 
29 July 2024 
Decision List  
 

Application Reference: P/FUL/2023/04657 
   
Application Site: East Chickerell Court
[...]
 the site remediation criteria have been met. The relevant areas shall 

thereafter only be brought back into use following approval in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority.  

Reason: To ensure that the site does not pose any further risk to the water environment by 
demonstrating that the requirements of the approved emergency plan have been met, in 
line with paragraph 180 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 

Informatives   

1. Informative: National Planning Policy Framework Statement 

 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF the council, as local planning authority, takes 
a positive approach to development proposals and is focused on providing sustainable 
development.  

 The council works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by:   

 - offering a pre-application advice service, and             

 - as appropriate updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of 
their application and where possible suggesting solutions.  

 In this case:          

 - The applicant/agent was updated of any issues and provided with the opportunity to 
address issues identified by the case officer. 

 - The applicant was provided with pre-application advice.  

  

2. Informative: Section 106 Agreement  

This permission is subject to an agreement made pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 dated [TBC] relating to provision of permissive routes through the 

Page 17Page 19



site as indicated on the proposed drawings and publicly accessible recreational space within 
Fields 5 and 6.  

 

3. Informative: Dorset Highways 

 The vehicle crossing serving this proposal (that is, the area of highway land between the 
nearside carriageway edge and the site’s road boundary) must be constructed to the 
specification of the Highway Authority in order to comply with Section 184 of the Highways 
Act 1980. The applicant should contact Dorset Highways by telephone at 01305 221020, by 
email 
[...]
m, as relevant LLFA, for 

all works that offer an obstruction to flow to a channel or stream with the status of Ordinary 
Watercourse (OWC) – in accordance with s23 of the Land Drainage Act 1991.  The modification, 
amendment or realignment of any OWC associated with the proposal under consideration, is 
likely to require such permission.  We would encourage the applicant to submit, at an early stage, 

Page 25Page 27



preliminary details concerning in-channel works to the FRM team. LDC enquires can be sent to 
floodriskmanagement@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk. 

 
4. Informative: National Planning Policy Framework Statement 
 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF the council, as local planning authority, takes a 

positive approach to development proposals and is focused on providing sustainable 
development.  

 The council works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by:   
 - offering a pre-application advice service, and             
 - as appropriate updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their 

application and where possible suggesting solutions.  
 In this case:          
 - The applicant/agent was updated of any issues and provided with the opportunity to address 

issues identified by the case officer. 
 
 

 

Page 26Page 28



Application Number: 
P/TRT/2024/03586      

Webpage: 
https://planning.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ 

Site address: Land At E 388252 N 120480 Dinahs Hollow Melbury Abbas SP7 
0DE 

Proposal:  Please refer to supporting document Arboricultural implications 
which includes a full schedule of works/tree survey for proposed 
tree works. 

Applicant name: 
Dorset Council 

Case Officer: 
Andrew Douglas 

Ward Member(s): 
Cllr Somper  

Publicity 

expiry date: 
19 July 2024 

Officer site 

visit date: 
12th August 2024 

Decision due 

date: 
23 August 2024 Ext(s) of time:  

No of Site 

Notices: 
2 

SN displayed 

reasoning: 

To ensure that the application is brought to the attention of people in 

the vicinity and as Dorset Council is the applicant 

 
 

1.0 A Tree Works Application has been received to remove trees at woodland Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) 38/2/05 at Dinah’s Hollow, Melbury Abbas. The works are 
required in order to implement a Highways scheme. Cabinet considered a report 
relating to this scheme on 9th July at which funding for the scheme was approved, 
together with authorisation to progress a Compulsory Purchase Order for land 
relating to the scheme. The tree works application is referred to this committee for 
determination due to the complexity of the proposed works and the fact that the 
applicant is Dorset Council. Following a site visit by the Interim Tree Team Leader, 
the application has been amended to reduce the number of trees to be felled. Due to 
the likely time taken to implement the Compulsory Purchase Order (which needs to 
be completed prior to commencing the highway scheme, if land cannot be acquired 
by negotiation) a condition allowing the works to be completed within five years of 
the date of the decision has been requested, rather than the standard two years. 

 

2.0 Summary of recommendation: 

Grant the tree works application subject to conditions as set out in section 18. 

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



3.0 Reason for the recommendation:  

On balance it is considered that the proposed tree works are justified in order to 
enable the approved highway scheme to be implemented which will deliver 
significant public safety benefits. These are deemed to outweigh the identified harm. 
 

4.0 Policy context  

The purpose of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) is to preserve the trees and their 
amenity value. The Procedure for making a tree preservation order is set out in the 
Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Local Planning Authorities can make a TPO if it appears to them to be 'expedient in 
the interests of amenity to make provision for the preservation
[...]
d Works 

The proposed works are set out in the Arboricultural Impact Assessment and 
Arboricultural Method statement submitted with the tree work application and which 
is available to view on the Council’s website using the following link: 

Planning application: P/TRT/2024/03586 - dorsetforyou.com (dorsetcouncil.gov.uk)  

Page 30

https://planning.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/plandisp.aspx?recno=406695


The report states that “it is of utmost importance that the tree constraints highlighted 
within this document are used to plan and guide construction activities”. The surveys 
undertaken indicate that there has been a lack of management in the woodland in 
recent years, leading to collapse of mature hazel coppice stools with some falling 
towards the highway.  

Section 1.4 of the report summarises the slope stabilisation works as involving: 
removal of vegetation and tree works; some localised re-profiling; installation of 
drainage within the slopes and within the highway; and installation of soil nails (steel 
bars 30mm in diameter which are grouted in place into drilled holes).  

For clarity, a request was made for an updated plan and schedule of works to 
identified trees. This has now been received and is available on the website. These 
will be included in the presentation to committee. 

Section 2.3.2 of the report summarises the following tree works required as a result 
of both the tree condition survey and required to facilitate the engineering works: 

• 80 trees to be felled 

• 64 trees to be coppiced (this is a traditional method of woodland 
management) 

• 139 trees to be retained 

When the original application was submitted, the proposal was to fell 90 trees and 
coppice 64. Following a detailed site visit with the applicant this number has been 
considerably reduced.  

The conclusion at 2.5 states that “for the ongoing continuous health and wellbeing of 
the wooded areas it is of high importance for all retained trees to be suitably 
protected dur
[...]
n heritage grounds.  

 Other issues raised  

 The following comments have been included in representations but are not materially 

relevant to the consideration of the tree work application. They relate to the proposed 

highways scheme. The applicant has been made aware of these for consideration: 

• Need to show that alternative methods have been considered for the project. 

Electro Kinetics may be a more practical and cost-effective method. 

Unsuitability of the Upper Greensand geology for proposed scheme. 

• Drainage issues including: mitigation to prevent silt, erosion, road pollution 

and agricultural runoff from entering the drains and river; mitigation to prevent 

storm surge flooding houses; and the impact of installing a main carrier drain 

down the centre of the C13 on run off and flooding. Impact of new drainage on 

adjoining areas including fisheries and springs.  

• Will the pond have a SUDS or be connected to the carrier drain in the road? 

Why will it be necessary to dredge the proposed settlement pond annually? 

• Mitigating the loss of important habitat for rare bats, dormice, great crested 

newts and badgers by transferring them to alternative sites is unlikely to be 

successful. There is no evidence of any biodiversity gain in this scheme. 

• Impact of undertaking the work on adjoining roads when C13 is closed 

• Proposal to plant with native grasses is inappropriate in a woodland 

Page 35



• Dinah’s Hollow should not be compared with Beaminster 

• Object to spending public money on this scheme 

• No seismology reports have been undertaken – further felling and vibrations 

from large vehicles using the road may lead to further erosion 

10.0 Duties  

The law on Tree Preservation Orders is in Part VIII of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended and in the Town and Country Planning (Tree 
Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012. In considering an application, the local 
planning authority should assess the impac
[...]
ught 
for the Tree Works Application. If the engineering works amount to permitted 
development then express planning permission will not be required.  

For planning applications, detailed ecological mitigation and consents would 
normally be required in advance of planning consent being granted. In this case, the 
approval for the tree works is required well in advance of the works being undertaken 
as it is a pre-requisite to enable Dorset Council Highways to apply for a Compulsory 
Purchase Order. This is likely to take 18 months to 2 years. During this time the 
presence, absence or abundance of protected species may change and licence 
requirements with it.  

It is therefore proposed that a staged process is undertaken. Surveys already 
undertaken have indicated the need to apply for protected species licences, which 
will be obtained prior to the works being undertaken. As the consent for the tree 
works is required to commence the process for the Compulsory Purchase Order, it is 
proposed that the requirement for protected species licences is conditioned as being 

Page 39

https://www.gov.uk/government/policies/protecting-biodiversity-and-ecosystems-at-home-and-abroad/supporting-pages/wildlife-crime
https://www.gov.uk/government/policies/protecting-biodiversity-and-ecosystems-at-home-and-abroad/supporting-pages/wildlife-crime


required prior to undertaking the tree and engineering works. This would only 
proceed once the Compulsory Purchase Order has been approved. In these 
circumstances it is considered that this meets the exceptional test to grant the tree 
works in advance of the species licence being obtained. Protected species are 
protected under national and international law, so it will be a legal requirement of 
Dorset Council highways to obtain relevant licences in advance of any works being 
undertaken. This falls under the jurisdiction of Natural England, and the applicant 
would need to meet specific tests before a licence would be granted.  

A condition is proposed to ensure that the requirements of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act are adhered to (including avoiding disturbance to nesting birds). The 
Arboricultural Method statement states that appropriate licences will be obtained 
from Natural England prior to undertaking any works. The woodland is not registered 
as being Ancient Woodland.  

Heritage 

Spring House (a grade II listed building) lies at the southern end and outside the 
boundary of the TPO. Whilst it will not be directly affected by proposed tree works, 
an assessment has been undertaken on the potential impact on the setting of the 
listed building in the short term following works. The National Planning Policy 
Framework states that great weight must be given to heritage assets. The 
Conservation consultation response concludes that the scheme has been clearly and 
convincingly justified and that overall the scheme will result in no harm to the setting 
of the listed building.  

Other issues 

There is a public right of way reference N59/24 at the northern end of the TPO. The 
proposed works may affect or impede use of the public right of way while the works 
are being undertaken, and the rights of way team should be consulted prior to works 
starting. The Highways team will need to consult with the Greenspace team prior to 
the works being undertaken.  

There is a conflict with policies 4 and 5 of the North Dorset Local Plan in terms of the 
impact on the natural environment and heritage. It is considered that this is 
outweighed by benefits arising from policy 13 (Grey Infrastructure) in terms of the 
effect of the stabilisation scheme on the road network and public safety.  

Proposed removal of trees and impact on amenity 

A tree work application has been received (24/03586) to undertake a number of tree 
works specified with the submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method 
Statement dated 18th June 2024 and updated 14th August 2024 on either side of the 
Hollow
[...]
tion project and a 
requirement to adhere to other legislation including the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
to ensure that the ecology of the site is protected. 

 

18.0 Recommendation  

Grant the tree works application subject to the following conditions: 

• Works may only be carried out directly in advance of, and in conjunction with 
the Dorset Council Dinah’s Hollow Slope Stabilisation project. 

• Work to be undertaken in accordance with BS 3998:2010 Tree works – 
recommendations, BS 5837: 2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and 
construction and the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1995. 

• Any works identified in addition to the works outlined in the Arboricultural 
Impact Assessment and Arboricultural Method Statement dated 14th August 
2024 will be subject to a further application. 

• The tree works shall be undertaken in accordance with the Dorset Council 
Impact and Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Arboricultural Method 
Statement dated 14.08.2024 and combined tree works plans 1 and 2 August 
24.   

• This consent is given only in accordance with the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 and the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) 

Page 42



Regulations 2012. It does not override any other statutory or non-statutory 
controls which may exist; you and/or your agent are responsible for 
compliance with any other relevant legislation. Wildlife and habitat controls 
are administered by Natural England who can be contacted on 0300 060 
3900. It is an offence under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to disturb 
roosting bats, nesting birds or other species protected by this Act. All required 
licences must be in place prior to work commencing.  

• All work to be carried out in its entirety within five years of the date of this 
decision. 

 

Informative:  

National Planning Policy Framework Statement In accordance with paragraph 38 of 
the NPPF the council, as local planning authority, takes a positive approach to 
development proposals and is focused on providing sustainable development. The 
council works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by: - offering 
a pre-application advice service, and - as appropriate updating applicants/agents of 
any issues that may arise in the processing of their application and where possible 
suggesting solutions. In this case: - The applicant/agent was updated of any issues 
and provided with the opportunity to address issues identified by the case officer. 

 

 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	 Decision List

	5 Application No: P/TRT/2024/03586 - Land At E 388252 N 120480 Dinahs Hollow Melbury Abbas SP7 0DE



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

STRATEGIC AND TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 2 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Duncan Sowry-House (Chair), Dave Bolwell (Vice-Chair), Toni Coombs, 
Spencer Flower, Sherry Jespersen, Belinda Ridout, Pete Roper and David Tooke 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Belinda Bawden, David Northam and David Taylor 
 
Cabinet Leads in attendance: Cllr Jon Andrews and Cllr Shane Bartlett 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Mike Garrity (Head of Planning), Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), 
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory), Kate Tunks (Service Manager for 
Infrastructure and Assets), Tanya Ruseva (Engineer) and Andrew Douglas (Senior 
Tree Officer) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Jack Wiltshire (Head of Highways) 

 
36.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2024 were confirmed and signed. 
 

37.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Flower made the following statement. 
 
“In the last council I was the chairman of the cabinet.  On several occasions the 
cabinet was called upon to make decisions about Dinah’s Hollow.  In particular on 
6 April 2021 the cabinet approved capital funding to deliver a scheme to stabilise 
the banks on both sides of the hollow.  Although the cabinet approved funding for 
a scheme I was not involved as chairman of the cabinet in approving the detail of 
the planning application currently before the committee.  I have been advised that 
my previous involvement as chairman of the cabinet in the last council means that 
I am lawfully predisposed towards making Dinah’s Hollow safe.  Being 
predisposed is not the same as being unlawfully predetermined in my view.  Like 
other councillors I am here today to consider this specific planning application and 
I will decide the application on its own merits, considering all of the information 
before the committee and the comments for and against. 
 

38.   Application No: P/TRT/2024/03586 - Land At E 388252 N 120480 Dinahs 
Hollow Melbury Abbas SP7 0DE 
 
The Head of Planning presented the tree works application at Dinah’s Hollow, 
Melbury Abbas.  The application sought to remove a number of trees, undertake 
some coppice work and general maintenance to the woodland area.  Works 



2 

proposed to implement a highway scheme at a later date were not for 
determination, the report related to the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) application 
only.   
 
In his Introduction the Head of Planning advised that the area was subject to a 
TPO and Dorset Council Cabinet had approved funding for the stabilisation works 
at their meeting of 9 July 2024, this included taking necessary steps for the 
submission of a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO).  These tree works were 
necessary to progress the CPO. 
 
A summary of the key elements of the proposal included details of slope 
stabilisation works and tree works, including the number of trees to be felled (68 
reduced from 80 as stated in the report), coppiced (64) and retained (139).  An 
aerial photograph and site location plan showed the site and context within the 
landscape. 
 
Additional information relating to the key considerations of Landscape, Ecology, 
Heritage, Public footpath and Amenity were identified and highlighted.  Surveys 
had been undertaken which indicated the need to apply for protected species 
licences from Natural England prior to undertaking the work.  
 
The CPO would take approx. 18 months to 2 years to progress, following which 
further surveys would need to be undertaken due to possible changes in ecology 
and habitats. 
 
Conservation officers had been consulted and were satisfied that the tree works 
would not affect the nearest listed building. 
 
The Senior Tree Officer detailed the more specific details of the proposed tree 
works.  By use of a visual presentation the members were shown a diagram of the 
area and a breakdown of the trees that were to be retained, untouched, coppiced 
and removed.  He suggested that the canopy spread as shown in the diagram was 
larger than the trees actually were.   
 
The Senior Tree Officer had looked at the merits of the application and advised 
that the suggested work should be carried out as part of good management 
techniques, regardless of any additional engineering work.  The work would result 
in the re-establishment of the canopy over time. 
 
Details of the coppice work required were explained and the Senior Tree Officer 
re-iterated that some trees needed to be felled as part of good woodland 
management whether the highways work took place or not. 
 
Oral representation was received by Jack Wiltshire, Head of Highways, as the 
applicant in support of the application. 
 
In response to member questions the committee was advised that the undertaking 
of the work would preserve the Hollow for a longer time.  Officers were unable to 
confirm the timescales of the work or whether it would be phased.  The permission 
would be for a 5-year period and it would be up to the Authority and Contractor to 
determine the timings of the work.   



3 

 
The tree work would most likely be done by using a cherry picker to avoid further 
de-stabilisation of the slopes. 
 
At this stage there was no defined management plan in place as this was the first 
stage of the ongoing stabilisation of the Hollow. 
 
Members understood and were supportive of the need to do the works for both 
highway safety and Dinah’s Hollow itself. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Ridout, seconded by Cllr Coombs. 
 
Decision: that the tree works application was granted subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

• Works may only be carried out directly in advance of, and in conjunction 
with the Dorset Council Dinah’s Hollow Slope Stabilisation project. 

• Work to be undertaken in accordance with BS 3998:2010 Tree works – 
recommendations, BS 5837: 2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition 
and construction and the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1995. 

• Any works identified in addition to the works outlined in the Arboricultural 
Impact Assessment and Arboricultural Method Statement dated 14th August 
2024 will be subject to a further application. 

• The tree works shall be undertaken in accordance with the Dorset 
Council Impact and Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Arboricultural 
Method Statement dated 14.08.2024 and combined tree works plans 1 and 
2 August 24.   

• This consent is given only in accordance with the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) 
(England) Regulations 2012. It does not override any other statutory or non-
statutory controls which may exist; you and/or your agent are responsible 
for compliance with any other relevant legislation. Wildlife and habitat 
controls are administered by Natural England who can be contacted on 
0300 060 3900. It is an offence under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
to disturb roosting bats, nesting birds or other species protected by this Act. 
All required licences must be in place prior to work commencing.  

• All work to be carried out in its entirety within five years of the date of 
this decision. 

 
Informative:  
National Planning Policy Framework Statement In accordance with paragraph 38 
of the NPPF the council, as local planning authority, takes a positive approach to 
development proposals and is focused on providing sustainable development. The 
council works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by: - 
offering a pre-application advice service, and - as appropriate updating 
applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their 
application and where possible suggesting solutions. In this case: - The 
applicant/agent was updated of any issues and provided with the opportunity to 
address issues identified by the case officer. 

 



4 

Officer Note 
Due to an administrative error, interested parties were not notified in 
advance of this committee meeting, and the application is therefore 
being reported back to the Strategic and Technical Planning 
Committee on 30 September 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

39.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

40.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.53 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


